

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

JUSTIN DUFOE, on Behalf of Himself and All  
Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

DRAFTKINGS INC., JASON D. ROBINS,  
JASON K. PARK, and MATTHEW KALISH,

Defendants.

Case No. 23-cv-10524-DJC

CLASS ACTION

Honorable Judge Denise J. Casper

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND.....	2
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. Class Definition .....	4
B. Class Relief.....	4
1. Settlement Fund .....	4
2. Distribution of Settlement Funds to Class Members .....	4
3. Payment of Class Representative Service Award .....	5
4. Payment of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	5
C. Settlement Administration .....	5
D. Dissemination of Notice to the Class.....	6
E. Opportunity to Object or Opt Out.....	7
F. The Court Retains Jurisdiction.....	8
IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE .....	8
V. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. The Court Should Certify the Class for Purposes of Settlement .....	8
1. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(a).....	9
a. The Class is Sufficiently Numerous .....	9
b. Questions of Law or Fact are Common to the Class .....	10
c. Lead Plaintiff’s Claims are Typical.....	11
d. Lead Plaintiff will Fairly and Adequately Protect the Class.....	12
2. The Settlement Class Satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).....	13
a. Common Questions Predominate .....	13

b.	The Class is the Superior Method of Adjudication.....	14
B.	The Settlement, Notice Plan, and Plan of Allocation Warrant Preliminary Approval .....	15
1.	The Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	15
2.	The Notice Plan Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	19
3.	The Plan of Allocation Should Be Preliminarily Approved.....	20
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	9
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	13
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985).....	12, 13
<i>Audet v. Fraser</i> , 332 F.R.D. 53 (D. Conn. 2019) .....	9
<i>In re AVEO Pharms., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 11157, 2017 WL 5484672 (D. Mass. Nov. 14, 2017) .....	12, 14
<i>Balestra v. ATBCOIN LLC</i> , No. 17 Civ. 10001, 2022 WL 950953 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2022) .....	9
<i>Balestra v. Cloud With Me Ltd.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 0804, 2020 WL 4370392 (W.D. Penn. July 2, 2020).....	12, 15
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass. 2015).....	9
<i>In re Bos. Sci. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Mass. 2009).....	14
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999).....	19
<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atl. Acquisition Ltd. P’ship</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1st Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003) .....	16
<i>Dahhan v. OvaScience, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 10511, 2020 WL 2602138 (D. Mass. May 8, 2020) .....	13
<i>Davy v. Paragon Coin, Inc.</i> , No. 18 Civ. 0671, 2020 WL 4460446 (N.D. Cal. June 24, 2020) .....	11, 15

*Dietrich v. Bauer*,  
192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 9

*Downes v. Rivera*,  
No. 15 Civ. 0705, 2015 WL 9022001 (10th Cir. Dec. 8, 2015) ..... 14

*Dublin v. The E.F. Hutton Grp. Inc.*,  
No. 88 Civ. 0876, 1990 WL 105757 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 1990)..... 9

*Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of City of Providence*,  
896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 8, 15

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974) ..... 19

*In re Evergreen Ultra Short Opportunities Fund Sec. Litig.*,  
275 F.R.D. 382 (D. Mass. 2011)..... 13, 15

*Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon*,  
570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 10

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*,  
457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 10

*Glass Dimensions, Inc. v. State St. Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
285 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass 2012) ..... 11

*Greenspun v. Bogan*,  
492 F.2d 375 (1st Cir. 1974)..... 20

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
No. 9 Civ. 12146, 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015) ..... 20

*Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.*,  
708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 10, 16, 18, 19

*Hotel Holiday Inn de Isla Verde v. N.L.R.B.*,  
723 F.2d 169 (1st Cir. 1983)..... 16

*In re Laser Arms Corp. Sec. Litig.*,  
794 F. Supp. 475 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 9

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Pracs. Litig.*,  
345 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D. Mass. 2004)..... 18

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005) ..... 16

*In re M3 Power Razor Sys. Mktg. & Sales Practice Litig.*,  
270 F.R.D. 45 (D. Mass. 2010) ..... 17

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950) ..... 19

*In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.*,  
318 F.R.D. 435 (D. Colo. 2015) ..... 14

*Ouadani v. Dynamex Operations E., LLC*,  
405 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 10

*In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.*,  
588 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 16

*In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.*,  
231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) ..... 15, 16, 17, 18

*Rensel v. Centra Tech, Inc.*,  
No. 17 Civ. 24500, 2021 WL 4134984 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 10, 2021) ..... 10, 13, 15

*Rolland v. Cellucci*,  
191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000) ..... 16, 17, 19

*S. States Police Benevolent Ass’n, Inc. v. First Choice Amor & Equip., Inc.*,  
241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007) ..... 10

*Schlusberg v. Colonial Mgmt. Assoc., Inc.*,  
389 F. Supp. 733 (D. Mass. 1974)..... 16

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*,  
564 U.S. 338 (2011) ..... 10, 11

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray*,  
208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 9, 11, 14

*Williams v. KuCoin*,  
No. 20 Civ. 2806, 2021 WL 5316013 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 21, 2021)..... 11, 12, 15

*Zakinov v. Ripple Labs, Inc.*,  
No. 18 Civ. 6753, 2023 WL 4303644 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2023) ..... 14, 15

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 771..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1715..... 7

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1) ..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4) ..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2) ..... 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) ..... 15
